SCH#
Date Filed:

State of California – The Resources Agency
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

TO: Office of Planning and Research 1400 Tenth Street Sacramento, CA 95814

FROM: Department of Parks and Recreation

District Project #19/20-SD-04

ER # 12869

1416 Ninth Street P.O. Box 942896

Sacramento, CA 94296-0001

PROJECT TITLE: Climate Ready Reforestation Pilot Project (19/20-SD-04)

LOCATION: Torrey Pines State Natural Reserve **COUNTY:** San Diego

DESCRIPTION OF THE NATURE AND PURPOSE OF PROJECT: The purpose of this project is to develop and implement a Reforestation Prescription to maintain a sustainable population of Torrey Pine (Pinus torreyana) and native plant communities at the Torrey Pines State Natural Reserve. Local seed will be collected, grown and planted in a pilot program to test growing conditions to protect park resources.

Measures to be implemented to avoid impact may be obtained by submitting a request to the project Environmental Coordinator listed below.

PUBLIC AGENCY APPROVING THE PROJECT: California Department of Parks and Recreation

NAME OF DIVISION OR DISTRICT CARRYING OUT THE PROJECT: San Diego Coast District

EXEMPT STATUS:

□ Declared Emergency (Se	ction 15269(a))
☐ Emergency Project (Section 15269(b) and (c))	
Statutory Exemption (Section)	
□ Categorical Exemption	
Class: 4	Section: 15304

REASONS WHY PROJECT IS EXEMPT: No potential for significant impact to the environment is anticipated in compliance with CEQA §15300.2. If the project is implemented as indicated within the CDPR Project Evaluation Form including conditions provided by CDPR staff, then it is exempt under CEQA §15304— Minor Alterations to Land. The action falls under the Departmental List of Exempt activities according to CEQA §15300.4 as:

"Resource management projects" (Class 4, Section 15304)

The project does not involve removal of healthy, mature, scenic trees (Class 4).

CONTACT: Samantha May PHONE NO.: (619) 278-3771

District Environmental Coordinator

San Diego Coast District EMAIL: Samantha.may@parks.ca.gov

Gina Moran

Bistrict Superintendent, San Diego Coast District